1	
2	79th General Assembly <b>ABII</b> ACT 1038 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1993HOUSE BILL1935
4	By: Representative McCuiston
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 25-23-103 RELATING TO THE
9	MEMBERSHIP OF THE QUALITY MANAGEMENT BOARD; AND FOR OTHER
10	PURPOSES."
11	
12	Subtitle
13	"ESTABLISHING MEMBERSHIP OF THE QUALITY MANAGEMENT BOARD."
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
16	
17	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 25-23-103 is amended to read as follows:
18	"25-23-103. Creation - Members - Meetings.
19	(a) There is hereby created the Quality Management Board.
20	(b) The board shall consist of seven (7) members.
21	(1)(A) Four (4) members of the board shall be appointed by the
22	Governor.
23	(B) Their successors shall be appointed for terms of three (3)
24	years.
25	(2) One (1) member of the board shall be appointed from recommendation
26	of A.S.E.A.
27	(3) One (1) member of the board shall be appointed from the House of
28	Representatives by the Speaker of the House.
29	(4) One (1) member of the board shall be appointed from the Senate by
30	the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.
31	(5) The Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall serve as an ex officio
32	member of the board.
33	(6) Members of the board shall serve at the pleasure of the Governor.
34	(7) Should a vacancy occur on the board, such vacancy shall be filled
35	in the same manner as the original appointment, within thirty (30) days of
36	occurrence.

jmb**296** 

1 (c) (1) Meetings shall be scheduled every sixty (60) days to avoid 2 unnecessary delays in the process." 3 (2) Additional meetings may be held at the discretion of the chairperson or upon request of any three (3) members of the board. 4 (3) Reasonable notice of all meetings shall be given in the manner 5 6 prescribed by the laws of this state, and all meetings of the board shall be 7 open to the public. (4) A quorum of the board shall consist of three (3) members. 8 9 (d) The board shall elect a chairperson. (e) The Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall provide staffing for 10 11 the board." 12 13 SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 14 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 15 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 16 SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 17 18 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 19 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 20 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 21 act are declared to be severable. 22 23 SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 24 hereby repealed. 25 APPROVED: 4/12/93 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

HB

 $\mathbf{2}$